CERTIFICATION OF ENROLLMENT

HOUSE BILL 2076

Chapter 3, Laws of 1995

54th Legislature 1995 2nd Special Session

DRIVERS' LICENSE FEES DISPOSITION

EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/1/95

Passed by the House May 25, 1995 Yeas 93 Nays 1

CLYDE BALLARD

Speaker of the House of Representatives

Passed by the Senate May 25, 1995 Yeas 48 Nays 0

CERTIFICATE

I, Timothy A. Martin, Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the State of Washington, do hereby certify that the attached is **HOUSE BILL 2076** as passed by the House of Representatives and the Senate on the dates hereon set forth.

JOEL PRITCHARD

TIMOTHY A. MARTIN

President of the Senate

Chief Clerk

Approved June 14, 1995

FILED

June 14, 1995 - 10:15 a.m.

MIKE LOWRY

Governor of the State of Washington

Secretary of State State of Washington _____

HOUSE BILL 2076

AS AMENDED BY THE SENATE

Passed Legislature - 1995 2nd Special Session

State of Washington 54th Legislature 1995 Regular Session

By Representatives Skinner, Honeyford, Clements and K. Schmidt

Read first time 03/09/95. Referred to Committee on Transportation.

- 1 AN ACT Relating to disposition of drivers' license fees; amending
- 2 RCW 46.68.041; providing an effective date; and declaring an emergency.
- 3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:
- 4 **Sec. 1.** RCW 46.68.041 and 1985 ex.s. c 1 s 12 are each amended to 5 read as follows:
- 6 $((\frac{1}{1}))$ The department shall forward all funds accruing under the
- 7 provisions of chapter 46.20 RCW together with a proper identifying,
- 8 detailed report to the state treasurer who shall deposit such moneys to
- 9 the credit of the highway safety fund ((except as otherwise provided in
- 10 this section.
- 11 (2) Out of each fee of fourteen dollars collected for a driver's
- 12 license, the sum of ten dollars and twenty cents shall be deposited in
- 13 the highway safety fund, and three dollars and eighty cents shall be
- 14 deposited in the general fund)).
- 15 <u>NEW SECTION.</u> **Sec. 2.** This act is necessary for the immediate
- 16 preservation of the public peace, health, or safety, or support of the
- 17 state government and its existing public institutions, and shall take
- 18 effect July 1, 1995.

Passed the House May 25, 1995.
Passed the Senate May 25, 1995.
Approved by the Governor June 14, 1995.
Filed in Office of Secretary of State June 14, 1995.